Numatic International Spare Parts

Model No: TBL4045/4055 EXPLODED VIEW: BOTTOM TANK

NB: FOR WIRING SEE DRAWING:

1 Battery

230V : DRW-39528
120V : DRW-39536
2 Batteries

230V : DRW-39517
120V : DRW-39524

1 BATTERY - 914975

2 BATTERY - 914797

914797, 914975
DRAWING: DRW-38392
01/02/2023

ISS:A06

Numatic International Spare Parts

Model No: TBL4045/4055 EXPLODED VIEW: BOTTOM TANK

ITEM: |PART No: Description: Comments: QTY.
1 915225 |TBL4045/55 BOTTOM TANK MOULDING (GRAPHITE) 1
2 915495 |24V TANGENTIAL DISCHARGE 2-STAGE VAC MOTOR ASSEMBLY 1
3 914230 [600W CHARGER PLATE C/W INSERT M/S PAINTED SILVER 1
4 219647 |M6 FORM G STAINLESS STEEL WASHER 6
5 208477 |MOTOR PAD 1
6 208571 |DIP MOULDED ELBOW 1
7 208306 |SILENCER FOAM TUBE 1
8 219529 |STAINLESS STEEL HOSE CLAMP (45MM - 60MM) 1
9 213025 |DUMP HOSE 1
10 914042 |CHARGER. 24V.LFP 1
11 915098 |CHARGER COVER PLATE M/S PAINTED SILVER 1
12 901916 [28mm HOSE CLIP 1
13 902324 |RED SQUEEGEE LIFT HANDLE 1
14 914266 |[M10 X 30 X 1.5 A4 S/ST FENDER WASHER 2
15 237754 |35-38MM HOSE CLIP 2
16 903612 |TGB 3045 HANDLE MOUNT WELD ASSEMBLY Z/PL 1
17 903539 |HANDLE MOUNT COVER PAINTED SILVER 2
18 902133 |SPRING WIRE CLAMP (YDNAC-Y8010356) 1
19 392449 |HANDLE MOUNT LINK PLATE PAINT SILVER 2
20 291126 |M8 X 120 LONG HEX BOLT STAINLESS STEEL 4
21 219716 |M8 FORM G STAINLESS STEEL WASHER 8
22 219639 |M8 STAINLESS STEEL NYLON INSERT NUT 4
23 208960 |TTB/TT FILLING HOSE 1
24 901539 |ELBOW ANGLE CONNECTOR 3/8 PARALLEL THREAD C/W O-RING TO 12MM PUSH IN 1
25 915176 |M10 X 30MM STAINLESS STEEL HEX SCREW 1
26 219897 |M10 STAINLESS STEEL NYLON INSERT NUT 1
27 219687 |M4 STAINLESS STEEL NYLON INSERT NUT 1
28 219686 |[M4 X 20MM LONG STAINLESS STEEL POZI PAN MACHINE SCREW 1
29 291118 |M5 STAINLESS STEEL WASHER 19MM OD 1
30 903544 |FILLER CAP LID (RED) 1
31 903543 |CLEAN TANK INLET FILTER (RED) 1
32 220403 |CABLE CLIP 2
33 208961 |TTB LIFTING WIRE 1
34 219558 |M5 STAINLESS STEEL NUTSERT 3
35 219735 |GROMMET 1
36 305046 [30MM PVC HOSE ID 8.0MM X 11.0MM 4
37 219898 |M8 SINGLE COIL STAINLESS STEEL WASHER 4
38 902006 |AV MOUNT MALE TO MALE M6 X 18 (BODY @20X20 - REF.P2004.020-020) 3
39 219642 |M6 STAINLESS STEEL NYLON INSERT NUT 3
40 230102 |FUSE HOLDER RATED AT 60 AMPS 2
41 219644 |M5 FORM G STAINLESS STEEL WASHER 18
42 291132 |M5 X 16MM LONG STAINLESS STEEL POZI PAN SEMS SCREW 8
43 904491 |M5 x16MM SLOT KNURLED THUMB SCREW NYLON (WHITE) 2
44 903601 |FUSE PLATE GASKET 1
45 219633 |M5 STAINLESS STEEL NYLON INSERT NUT 3
46 903736 |24V ALBRIGHT CONTACTOR (SU60-2009) 2
47 206746 |MASTER KEY SWITCH & KEY 1
48 902331 |QF PVC GROMMET (26MM X 22MM X 2MM) 1
49 900986 |[NYLON GROMMET NUT (PLASTIC INSERT TO SUIT No 8 PLASTITE SCREW) 8
50 902353 |M6 EXTERNAL SHAKEPROOF WASHER STAINLESS STEEL 2
51 909284 |CHARGER COVER GASKET (2) 1
52 911948 |[NX1K BATTERY [LFP] 1 BATTERY CONFIG QTY - x1 2
53 914974 |LITHIUM 1KW BATTERY WEIGHT MK2 ASM 1 BATTERY CONFIG ONLY 1
54 915219 |BLACK BATTERY TERMINAL COVER (415N0V14) (19.05MM DIA) 1 BATTERY CONFIG QTY - x1 1
55 906148 |BLACK BATTERY TERMINAL COVER (415N8F14) 1 BATTERY CONFIG QTY - x0 1
56 915218 |RED BATTERY TERMINAL COVER (415N0V02) (19.05MM DIA) 1 BATTERY CONFIG QTY - x1 1
57 906147 |RED BATTERY TERMINAL COVER (415N8F02) 1 BATTERY CONFIG QTY - x0 1
58 N/A CANBUS HI-LO CONNECTOR PCB 1
59 219568 [N0O8.3/4 INCH LG.POZI-PAN.SCREW.STAINLESS STEEL.PLASTITE 6
60 291131 [M5 X 12MM LONG STAINLESS STEEL POZI PAN SEMS SCREW 15
61 291135 |[M5 X 10MM LONG STAINLESS STEEL POZI PAN SEMS SCREW 4
62 903341 [32MM HOSE CAP RED (C/W 8MM HOLE) 2
63 219864 |M5 X 8MM LONG POZI-PAN SCREW Z/PL 4
64 219861 |[M5 SINGLE COIL STAINLESS STEEL WASHER 4
65 219569 [No8 X 1/2 INCH LONG POZI PAN STAINLESS STEEL PLASTITE SCREW 2
66 230104 |30 AMP MAXI FUSE 1
67 221091 |20 AMP MAXI FUSE 1
68 219697 |M4 X 8MM LONG POZ| PAN STAINLESS STEEL SCREW 4
69 903602 |FUSE COVER PLATE 1
70 220904 |CABLE CLIP PLATFORM 2
71 904403 |BARBED RIVET BLACK 2
72 904108 |FLOAT STOP MOULDING 2
73 904109 |FLOAT MOULDING 1
74 291145 |M4 SHAKEPROOF WASHER STAINLESS STEEL 4
75 909293 |BACK PLATE GASKET (2) 1
76 909292 |TGB4045/55 BACK PLATE C/W NUTSERTS PAINTED SILVER 1
77 909471 |FUSE AND CONTACTORS BRACKET PAINTED SILVER 1
78 909639 |[60MM HEXAGONAL SPACER (M6 FEMALE TO FEMALE) 2
79 219646 |M6 X 16MM LONG POZI PAN STAINLESS STEEL SCREW 2
80 905565 |M2 X 6MM LONG POZI PAN SCREW ST/ST 2
81 219462 |RUBBER WASHER REF NO. 0380810 4
82 208978 |CHARGER LIGHTS OVERLAY 1
83 280002 |CHARGER LED DISPLAY PCB 1
84 908735 |CHARGER LED PCB SPACER C/W INSERTS (TRG) PP 1
85 915210 |TANK WEIGHT 2
86 915099 |POLYPROP WEAR SHEET 2
87 915007 |TGB4045/55 SLOTTED BATTERY TRAY - WALL (32mm) 3
88 915008 |TGB4045/55 SLOTTED BATTERY TRAY MK2 - SIDE WALL (20mm) 2




Numatic International Spare Parts

Model No: TBL4045/4055 EXPLODED VIEW: BOTTOM TANK

NB: FOR WIRING SEE DRAWING:

1 Battery
230V : DRW-39528
120V : DRW-39536
2 Batteries

230V : DRW-39517
120V : DRW-39524

1 BATTERY - 914975

2 BATTERY - 914797

914797, 914975
DRAWING: DRW-38392
01/02/2023

ISS:A06

Numatic International Spare Parts

Model No: TBL4045/4055 EXPLODED VIEW: BOTTOM TANK

ITEM: |PART No: Description: Comments: QTY.
1 915225 [TBL4045/55 BOTTOM TANK MOULDING (GRAPHITE) 1
2 915495 [24V TANGENTIAL DISCHARGE 2-STAGE VAC MOTOR ASSEMBLY 1
3 914230 [600W CHARGER PLATE C/W INSERT M/S PAINTED SILVER 1
4 219647 |M6 FORM G STAINLESS STEEL WASHER 6
5 208477 |MOTOR PAD 1
6 208571 |DIP MOULDED ELBOW 1
7 208306 |SILENCER FOAM TUBE 1
8 219529 |STAINLESS STEEL HOSE CLAMP (45MM - 60MM) 1
9 213025 |DUMP HOSE 1
10 914042 |CHARGER. 24V.LFP 1
11 915098 |CHARGER COVER PLATE M/S PAINTED SILVER 1
12 901916 [28mm HOSE CLIP 1
13 902324 |RED SQUEEGEE LIFT HANDLE 1
14 914266 |[M10 X 30 X 1.5 A4 S/ST FENDER WASHER 2
15 237754 |35-38MM HOSE CLIP 2
16 903612 |TGB 3045 HANDLE MOUNT WELD ASSEMBLY Z/PL 1
17 903539 |HANDLE MOUNT COVER PAINTED SILVER 2
18 902133 [SPRING WIRE CLAMP (YDNAC-Y8010356) 1
19 392449 |HANDLE MOUNT LINK PLATE PAINT SILVER 2
20 291126 |[M8 X 120 LONG HEX BOLT STAINLESS STEEL 4
21 219716 |M8 FORM G STAINLESS STEEL WASHER 8
22 219639 |M8 STAINLESS STEEL NYLON INSERT NUT 4
23 208960 |TTB/TT FILLING HOSE 1
24 901539 |[ELBOW ANGLE CONNECTOR 3/8 PARALLEL THREAD C/W O-RING TO 12MM PUSH IN 1
25 915176 |[M10 X 30MM STAINLESS STEEL HEX SCREW 1
26 219897 |M10 STAINLESS STEEL NYLON INSERT NUT 1
27 219687 |M4 STAINLESS STEEL NYLON INSERT NUT 1
28 219686 |M4 X 20MM LONG STAINLESS STEEL POZI PAN MACHINE SCREW 1
29 291118 |[M5 STAINLESS STEEL WASHER 19MM OD 1
30 903544 |FILLER CAP LID (RED) 1
31 903543 [CLEAN TANK INLET FILTER (RED) 1
32 220403 |CABLE CLIP 2
33 208961 |TTB LIFTING WIRE 1
34 219558 |M5 STAINLESS STEEL NUTSERT 3
35 219735 |GROMMET 1
36 305046 [30MM PVC HOSE ID 8.0MM X 11.0MM 4
37 219898 |M8 SINGLE COIL STAINLESS STEEL WASHER 4
38 902006 [AV MOUNT MALE TO MALE M6 X 18 (BODY @20X20 - REF.P2004.020-020) 3
39 219642 |M6 STAINLESS STEEL NYLON INSERT NUT 3
40 230102 |FUSE HOLDER RATED AT 60 AMPS 2
41 219644 |M5 FORM G STAINLESS STEEL WASHER 18
42 291132 |M5 X 16MM LONG STAINLESS STEEL POZI PAN SEMS SCREW 8
43 904491 [M5 x16MM SLOT KNURLED THUMB SCREW NYLON (WHITE) 2
44 903601 [FUSE PLATE GASKET 1
45 219633 |M5 STAINLESS STEEL NYLON INSERT NUT 3
46 903736 [24V ALBRIGHT CONTACTOR (SU60-2009) 2
47 206746 |MASTER KEY SWITCH & KEY 1
48 902331 |QF PVC GROMMET (26MM X 22MM X 2MM) 1
49 900986 [NYLON GROMMET NUT (PLASTIC INSERT TO SUIT No 8 PLASTITE SCREW) 8
50 902353 [M6 EXTERNAL SHAKEPROOF WASHER STAINLESS STEEL 2
51 909284 |[CHARGER COVER GASKET (2) 1
52 911948 [NX1K BATTERY [LFP] 1 BATTERY CONFIG QTY - x1 2
53 914974 [LITHIUM 1KW BATTERY WEIGHT MK2 ASM 1 BATTERY CONFIG ONLY 1
54 915219 [BLACK BATTERY TERMINAL COVER (415N0V14) (19.05MM DIA) 1 BATTERY CONFIG QTY - x1 1
55 906148 [BLACK BATTERY TERMINAL COVER (415N8F14) 1 BATTERY CONFIG QTY -x0 1
56 915218 [RED BATTERY TERMINAL COVER (415N0V02) (19.056MM DIA) 1 BATTERY CONFIG QTY - x1 1
57 906147 |[RED BATTERY TERMINAL COVER (415N8F02) 1 BATTERY CONFIG QTY -x0 1
58 N/A _ |CANBUS HI-LO CONNECTOR PCB 1
59 219568 [NO8.3/4 INCH LG.POZI-PAN.SCREW.STAINLESS STEEL.PLASTITE 6
60 291131 [M5 X 12MM LONG STAINLESS STEEL POZI PAN SEMS SCREW 15
61 291135 [M5 X 10MM LONG STAINLESS STEEL POZI PAN SEMS SCREW 4
62 903341 [32MM HOSE CAP RED (C/W 8MM HOLE) 2
63 219864 [M5 X 8MM LONG POZI-PAN SCREW Z/PL 4
64 219861 [M5 SINGLE COIL STAINLESS STEEL WASHER 4
65 219569 [No8 X 1/2 INCH LONG POZI PAN STAINLESS STEEL PLASTITE SCREW 2
66 230104 [30 AMP MAXI FUSE 1
67 221091 [20 AMP MAXI FUSE 1
68 219697 [M4 X 8MM LONG POZI PAN STAINLESS STEEL SCREW 4
69 903602 [FUSE COVER PLATE 1
70 220904 [CABLE CLIP PLATFORM 2
71 904403 [BARBED RIVET BLACK 2
72 904108 [FLOAT STOP MOULDING 2
73 904109 [FLOAT MOULDING 1
74 291145 M4 SHAKEPROOF WASHER STAINLESS STEEL 4
75 909293 [BACK PLATE GASKET (2) 1
76 909292 |TGB4045/55 BACK PLATE C/W NUTSERTS PAINTED SILVER 1
77 909471 [FUSE AND CONTACTORS BRACKET PAINTED SILVER 1
78 909639 [60MM HEXAGONAL SPACER (M6 FEMALE TO FEMALE) 2
79 219646 [M6 X 16MM LONG POZI PAN STAINLESS STEEL SCREW 2
80 905565 [M2 X 6MM LONG POZI PAN SCREW ST/ST 2
81 219462 |RUBBER WASHER REF NO. 0380810 4
82 208978 |CHARGER LIGHTS OVERLAY 1
83 280002 [CHARGER LED DISPLAY PCB 1
84 908735 |CHARGER LED PCB SPACER C/W INSERTS (TRG) PP 1
85 915210 [TANK WEIGHT 2
86 915099 [POLYPROP WEAR SHEET 2
87 915007 [TGB4045/55 SLOTTED BATTERY TRAY - WALL (32mm) 3
88 915008 [TGB4045/55 SLOTTED BATTERY TRAY MK2 - SIDE WALL (20mm) 2




Numatic International Spare Parts
Model NO: TBL 3045/4045/4055 (& HBL) HANDLE ASSEMBLY EXPLODED VIEW

NB: FOR WIRING SEE DRAWING:

1 Battery:

230V : DRW-39528

120V : DRW-39536 -

2 Battery:
230V : DRW-39517
120V : DRW-39524

914796,916242
DRAWING: DRW-38393
25/01/2023

ISS:A02

WITHOUT TELEMATICS
(914796)

WITH TELEMATICS
(916242)

Numatic International Spare Parts

Model No: TBL 3045/4045/4055 (& HBL) HANDLE ASSEMBLY EXPLODED VIEW

ITEM: |PART No: DESCRIPTION COMMENTS: QTy.

1| 227576 |TALC FILLED FRONT INNER HALF MOULDING STANDARD TBL MACHINE 1

237542 |FRONT INNER HALF MOULDING (BLACK) FOR HBL

229508 |FLAME RETARDANT FRONT INNER HALF MOULDING FLAME RETARDENT 120V
3| 227781 |FLAP MOULDING 1
4 | 237692 |HANDLE CABLE COVER L/H FLAME RETARDENT 120V + HGB USE 904907 | 1
5 | 202105 |SOCKET COVER SEALING GASKET 1
6| 229461 [440MM HANDLE LOCKING ROD 1
7 | 390979 [72MM LONG X 3MM DIAMETER STAINLESS STEEL BAR 1
8 | 903603 |TGB/TTG 430MM PROCESSED ALI HANDLE PAINT SILVER 1

905828 |MODIFIED REAR COVER MOULDING (BLACK) FOR HBL

303628 |FLAME RETARDENT MODIFIED REAR COVER MOULDING FLAME RETARDENT 120V (+HGB)
10| 900398 |HANDLE CASTING MACHINED (HNS VERSION) 1
11| 903556 _|TGB HANDLE FRONT COVER TFPP STANDARD TBL MACHINE 1

005846 _|TGB HANDLE FRONT COVER TFPP BLACK FOR HBL

903560 _|TGB HANDLE FRONT COVER FRPP FLAME RETARDENT 120V (+HBL)
13| 902235 |SWITCH DPST RED ILLUMINATED WITH MEMBRANE 24V 2
14| 229009 |BLANKING PLUG 1
15| 229073 |GEAR LOCKING PIN 1
16| 900396 |ADJUSTMENT GEAR SPACER 2
17 | 227580 |HAND GRIP MOULDING FLAME RETARDENT 120V + HBL USE 237544| 2
18| 229669 |LOLINE HANDLE CABLE CLAMP 2
19| 219805 |4MM SPIREFIX 1
20 | 227585 |LEFT HAND SWITCH OPERATING LEVER MOULDING 1
21| 227586 |RIGHT HAND SWITCH OPERATING LEVER MOULDING 1
22 | 227587 |CENTRE SWITCH OPERATING LEVER MOULDING 1
23| 219804 |SWITCH COMPRESSION SPRING 1
24| 338269 |CROSS TUBE 1
25 | 229483 |SNAP ACTION SWITCH 2
26 | 903558 |TGB HANDLE BOSS 2
57 | 914748 |NORD (LFP) BATTERY HOUR METER 24V (MODEL: 1426.306.01 BDI )

NE306 CAN NUMATIC)

28 | 219687 |M4 STAINLESS STEEL NYLON INSERT NUT 2
29 | 229138 |SPRING 15.85MM OD 76.5MM FREE LENGTH 1
30 | 900397 [MINI ADJUSTMENT GEAR 1
31| 229099 [25MM DIA HOLE PLUG 1
32| 903066 |FUSE 2.5A (6.3x32) 1
33 | 227577 |REAR INNER HALF MOULDING(GRAPHITE TALC FILLED) STANDARD TBL MACHINE 1

237543 |REAR INNER HALF MOULDING (BLACK) FOR HBL

229509 |FLAME RETARDANT REAR INNER HALF MOULDING FLAME RETARDENT 120V (+HBL)
35 | 227584 |[INTERLOCK LEVER MOULDING 1
36| 903546 |HANDLE PLUG MOULDING (RED) 1
37 | 903545 |ADJUSTMENT LEVER MOULDING (RED) 1
38 | 904030 |240V EMI FILTER WITH SOCKET COVER ASSEMBLY (PROCESSED) 240V VERSION 1

904031 |120V EMI FILTER WITH SOCKET COVER ASSEMBLY (PROCESSED) 120V VERSION
39| 903547 |TRIGGER MOULDING (RED) 2
40 | 219647 M6 FORM G STAINLESS STEEL WASHER 8
41| 219642 M6 STAINLESS STEEL NYLON INSERT NUT 1
42| 219639 |M8 STAINLESS STEEL NYLON INSERT NUT 3
43 | 902353 |M6 EXTERNAL SHAKEPROOF WASHER STAINLESS STEEL 4
44 | 219569 |No8 X 1/2 INCH LONG POZI PAN STAINLESS STEEL PLASTITE SCREW | QTY FOR TELEMATICS CONFIGURATION X6 | 2
45 | 219819 |[TORSION SPRING 1
46| 291125 _|M6 X 40 LONG HEX BOLT STAINLESS STEEL 4
47 | 291131 |M5 X 12MM LONG STAINLESS STEEL POZI PAN SEMS SCREW 3
48| 219493 |M6 NYLON WASHER 1
49 | 219832 |3MM DIAMETER STARLOCK 2
50 | 219688 |M4 FORM A STAINLESS STEEL WASHER 6
51| 219036 |No8 X 5/8 INCH LONG POZI PAN SELF TAPPING SCREW 2
52 | 219369 |No8 X 1 INCH LONG POZI PAN STAINLESS STEEL PLASTITE SCREW 2
53 | 20638V |19MM BLACK TUBE END STOP 1
54 | 219803 |[TRIGGER COMPRESSION SPRING 2
55 903766 |DMH Terminal Block PCB Assembly 1
56| 903032 |BULGIN PANEL MOUNT FUSEHOLDER 1
57 | 219764 [M6 STAINLESS STEEL DOME NUT 4
58 | 219578 |M8 FORM A STAINLESS STEEL WASHER 6
59 | 219099 [M6 HALF NUT 1
60 | 219922 |M8 X 50MM LONG SOCKET BUTTON HEAD STAINLESS STEEL BOLT 3
61 | 291150 |NO6 X 1 INCH LONG POZI PAN SCREW S/S 1
62 | 903260 [M8 BOLT AND NUT CAP 2
63 | 219370 |No8 X 5/8 INCH LONG PLASTITE STAINLESS STEEL SCREW 15
64 | 219914 |NO6 X 5/8 INCH LONG POZI-PAN PLASTITE STAINLESS STEEL SCREW 6
65 | 237693 |HANDLE CABLE COVER RiH 1

WITHOUT TELEMATICS CONFIGURATION

66 | 303509 |MODIFIED REAR COVER A 1
67 | 912496 |TTB1840 HANDLE REAR COVER - TELEMATICS TELEMATICS %81":3’:2'4(32%’““0“ ONLY 1
68 | 912151 |ADHESIVE PAD - TELEMATICS TELEMATICS %81":3’:2'4(32%’““0“ ONLY 1
69 | 911544 |TELEMATICS MODULE ASSEMBLY - ANTHRACITE GREY TELEMATICS CONFIGURATION ONLY 1

(916242)




Numatic International Spare Parts 91479
DRAWING: DRW-38393  ISS:A01
MOdel NO: TBL 3045/4045/4055 (& HBL) HANDLE ASSEMBLY EXPLODED VIEW 08/04/2022

NB: FOR WIRING SEE DRAWING:

Numatic International Spare Parts

Model No: TBL 3045/4045/4055 (& HBL) HANDLE ASSEMBLY EXPLODED VIEW

ITEM: |PART No: DESCRIPTION COMMENTS: QTY.

1 227576 |FRONT INNER HALF MOULDING STANDARD TBL MACHINE 1

237542 |FRONT INNER HALF MOULDING (BLACK) FOR HBL

229508 |FLAME RETARDANT FRONT INNER HALF MOULDING FLAME RETARDENT 120V
3 227781 |FLAP MOULDING 1
4 237692 |HANDLE CABLE COVER L/H FLAME RETARDENT 120V + HGB USE 904907 | 1
5 202105 |SOCKET COVER SEALING GASKET 1
6 229461 |440MM HANDLE LOCKING ROD 1
7 390979 [72MM LONG X 3MM DIAMETER STAINLESS STEEL BAR 1
8 903603 |TGB/TTG 430MM PROCESSED ALI HANDLE PAINT SILVER 1

905828 |MODIFIED REAR COVER MOULDING (BLACK) FOR HBL

303628 |FLAME RETARDENT MODIFIED REAR COVER MOULDING FLAME RETARDENT 120V (+HGB)
10 900398 |HANDLE CASTING MACHINED (HNS VERSION) 1
11 903556 |TGB HANDLE FRONT COVER TFPP STANDARD TBL MACHINE 1

905846 |TGB HANDLE FRONT COVER TFPP BLACK FOR HBL

903560 |TGB HANDLE FRONT COVER FRPP FLAME RETARDENT 120V (+HBL)
13 902235 |SWITCH DPST RED ILLUMINATED WITH MEMBRANE 24V 2
14 229009 |BLANKING PLUG 1
15 229073 |GEAR LOCKING PIN 1
16 900396 |ADJUSTMENT GEAR SPACER 2
17 227580 |HAND GRIP MOULDING FLAME RETARDENT 120V + HBL USE 237544| 2
18 229669 |LOLINE HANDLE CABLE CLAMP 2
19 219805 |4MM SPIREFIX 1
20 227585 |LEFT HAND SWITCH OPERATING LEVER MOULDING 1
21 227586 |RIGHT HAND SWITCH OPERATING LEVER MOULDING 1
22 227587 |CENTRE SWITCH OPERATING LEVER MOULDING 1
23 219804 |SWITCH COMPRESSION SPRING 1
24 338269 |CROSS TUBE 1
25 229483 |SNAP ACTION SWITCH 2
26 903558 |TGB HANDLE BOSS 2
27 914748 NORD (LFP) BATTERY HOUR METER 24V (MODEL: 1428.306.01 BDI 1

NE306 CAN NUMATIC)

28 219687 |M4 STAINLESS STEEL NYLON INSERT NUT 2
29 229138 |SPRING 1
30 900397 |MINI ADJUSTMENT GEAR 1
31 229099 |25MM DIA HOLE PLUG 1
32 903066 |FUSE 2.5A (6.3x32) 1
33 227577 |REAR INNER HALF MOULDING STANDARD TBL MACHINE 1

237543 |REAR INNER HALF MOULDING (BLACK) FOR HBL

229509 |FLAME RETARDANT REAR INNER HALF MOULDING FLAME RETARDENT 120V (+HBL)
35 227584 |INTERLOCK LEVER MOULDING 1
36 903546 |HANDLE PLUG MOULDING (RED) 1
37 903545 |ADJUSTMENT LEVER MOULDING (RED) 1
38 904030 [240V EMI FILTER WITH SOCKET COVER ASSEMBLY (PROCESSED) 240V VERSION 1

904031 [120V EMI FILTER WITH SOCKET COVER ASSEMBLY (PROCESSED) 120V VERSION
39 903547 |TRIGGER MOULDING (RED) 2
40 219647 |M6 FORM G STAINLESS STEEL WASHER 8
41 219642 |M6 STAINLESS STEEL NYLON INSERT NUT 1
42 219639 |M8 STAINLESS STEEL NYLON INSERT NUT 3
43 902353 |M6 EXTERNAL SHAKEPROOF WASHER STAINLESS STEEL 4
44 219569 |No8 X 1/2 INCH LONG POZI PAN STAINLESS STEEL PLASTITE SCREW 2
45 219819 |TORSION SPRING 1
46 291125 |M6 X 40 LONG HEX BOLT STAINLESS STEEL 4
47 291131 |[M5 X 12MM LONG STAINLESS STEEL POZI PAN SEMS SCREW 3
48 219493 |M6 NYLON WASHER 1
49 219832 |3MM DIAMETER STARLOCK 2
50 219688 |M4 FORM A STAINLESS STEEL WASHER 6
51 219036 |No8 X 5/8 INCH LONG POZI PAN SELF TAPPING SCREW 2
52 219369 |[No8 X 1 INCH LONG POZI PAN STAINLESS STEEL PLASTITE SCREW 2
53 20638V [19MM BLACK TUBE END STOP 1
54 219803 |TRIGGER COMPRESSION SPRING 2
55 903766 |DMH Terminal Block PCB Assembly 1
56 903032 |BULGIN PANEL MOUNT FUSEHOLDER 1
57 219764 |M6 STAINLESS STEEL DOME NUT 4
58 219578 |M8 FORM A STAINLESS STEEL WASHER 6
59 219099 |M6 HALF NUT 1
60 219922 |M8 X 50MM LONG SOCKET BUTTON HEAD STAINLESS STEEL BOLT 3
61 291150 |[NO6 X 1 INCH LONG POZI PAN SCREW S/S 1
62 903260 |M8 BOLT AND NUT CAP 2
63 219370 |No8 X 5/8 INCH LONG PLASTITE STAINLESS STEEL SCREW 15
64 219914 [NOG6 X 5/8 INCH LONG POZI-PAN PLASTITE STAINLESS STEEL SCREW 6
65 237693 |HANDLE CABLE COVER R/H 1




1

THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION

1160

1155 WITH SQUEEGEE

1070 WITHOUT SQUEEGEE

i

i

A07 DESCRIPTION UPDATED
REVISION: CHANGE DETAIL:

1

4 5 6
BRUSH WEIGHT 24kg - 45kg GROSS WEIGHT ( i.e. with liquid) 159.3kg/351.2lbs
53lbs - 99.5Ibs €. a ~oKg/Sot.
BRUSH PRESSURE 25 glom? NETT WEIGHT ( i.e. NO liquid) 119.3kg/263Ibs
0.356 Ibs/in? €. a -9Kg
25 glem? LFP Battery (Li-ion) 25.6V
PAD PRESSURE 05adem POWER SOURCE 1-Battery: 1 x 50Ah, 2-Battery: 2 x 50Ah

1280Wh

CLEANING AREA

800m*HOUR @ 2 kph
8610ft/HOUR @ 1.25 mph

MAX RUN TIME (BATTERY LIFE)

1:38h average

1 BATTERY: 2.5hrs

BRUSH MOTOR POWER 300W RECHARGING TIME O TERY 2.2
BRUSH SPEED 100 rpm INTERNAL CHARGER INPUT 600W
BRUSH DIA 450mm INTERNAL CHARGER OUTPUT 20A DC
400mm 1 BATTERY: 10.7KG
PAD DIA omi BATTERY WEIGHT (TOTAL) J BATTERY: 10.7KS
VAC MOTOR MAX. POWER 400W HEIGHT 1150mm
1070mm (1155mm)
VAC MOTOR - SUCTION @ SQUEEGEE 120 mbar LENGTH Ao a5 e
VAC MOTOR - AIRFLOW @ SQUEEGEE 24.2 lisec (6.4 US galisec) WIDTH 470mm (805mm)

18.5in (31.7in)

40L 805mm
WATER CAPACITY 10.5 US gal SQUEEGEE LENGTH 31.7in
0-2 I/min
WATER FLOW - AVERAGE 0-0.53 US gal/min SOUND PRESSURE LEVEL <70 dB(A)

DRIVE MOTOR POWER N/A VIBRATION LEVEL Y =2 s
TBL4045
1 Battery: 915179
DRIVE SPEED N/A 2 Battery: 915180
Less batteries: 917201
1 Battery (Telematics): 916250
2 Battery (Telematics): 916251
WATER INGRESS PROTECTION IPX4

805

WITH SQUEEGEE

470

WITHOUT SQUEEGEE

Less batteries (Telematics): 917202

Nut Numatic

# INTERNATIONAL LTD

MILLFIELD ROAD, CHARD, SOMERSET
TA20 2GB

ENGLAND

THE EXAMPLE SHOWN DETAILS THE METHOD USED FOR

IDENTIFYING CRITICAL (INSPECTION) DIMENSIONS WHERE APPLICABLE

TOOL NUMBER:

This article must not contain greater than 0.1% w/w of substances that are
on the candidate list for Annex XIV of the REACH regulations

All components must be ROHS compliant.

ST_Numatic_A3.slddrt 20030224

3

DRAWN: APPD: DAT
Kiril Dobrev

E: PRINT SIZE
. THIS DRAWING IS COPYRIGHT AND IS THE PROPERTY OF NUMATIC

INTERNATIONAL LTD. AND MUST NOT BE USED WITHOUT THEIR
KD 23/06/2023 KNOWLEDGE NOR COMMUNICATED TO ANY PERSON OR COMPANY.

TOLERANCES:- LINEAR: 0 DECIMAL PLACES

+/- 1.0mm

ANGULAR: -

(UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED) 5 Docinar PYACE = /7 0-20MM /- "0.5 DEGREE
TITLE:-
TBL4045 TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION
DIMENSIONS ' MATERIAL:- ITEM No(s):-
N

MILLIMETERS 915179, 915180, 916250, 916251, 917201, 917202

NOTTo  FINISH:- DRGNo:: o aoos

SCALE

5 6



WIRING DIAGRAM | e |omnososis

WIRING DIAGRAM.TWINTEC.2S.3WCR.230.56.TD.PLG (TBL4045 & TBL40b5 LFP/230V/2 BATTERY)

ISSUE REVISION DRAWN|APPD/| DATE
A07 TELEMATICS LOOM NUMBER UPDATED W | MB [28/03/23
oy Aspucsews ey tmsiincs |

I 1S FITTED.

| o1rm44 EANTHNACII‘E)
91264 (BLACK)
| 9izs15 (GREY)
32741
mw“az:

915228
7

8|
911948
DRY-32926
N
B
o
o -
]
2
|-
S|
Rs;’oun e ——_ o
DRY—22593 |
202 ©-
Le | ,
7
oi52:
905876 Bx (RO _
wa;)z‘szw nnwwznom //
1RO — g1sds  ofsi38
RO nwwA-aszeA.u nszuz‘eal
321872
914255 ho3
an:os;n:: GY
(HANDLE EAR‘IH)-va
ol |
-23475 o
A03
o (CHARGER COVER EARTH)  (CHARGER PLATE EARTH)
5.<ww=n HANDLE) *o- 0¥
n? (EARTH) DRW_24357
403
:w 39496
DRY-~
Ao4

915234
DRW;DS?Mu

=
(CHASSIS EARTH) ¥

914042 = UNVERSAL VOLTAGE (LFP) [&
DRY-36620 A0{

SCHEMATIC

> VAC MOTOR
#> BRUSH MOTOR

& B
£, 11> SOLENOD VAL 8 B

== MOTOR DRIVE

& 2 SR eor

TELEMATICS st A
RD - RED
INTERFACE <t—t ¢, 2C. - (171 DC BATTERY s = SUTE
+ CONTROL




WIRING DIAGRAM

COMP. No
915531

DRG. No
DRW—-39524

WIRING DIAGRAM.TWINTEC.2S.3WCR.120.56.TD.PLG (TBL4045 & TBL4055 LFP/120V/2 BATTERY)

ISSUE

REVISION

DRAWN|APPD. DATE

Aoé

TELEMATICS LOOM NUMBER UPDATED

JW MB [28/03/23

1S

| 011544 (ANTHRACITE)
912614 (BLACK)
| 912616 (GREY)

-32741
m‘WAIZ

|
|
|
l "
|
|
1

[ = —
ONLY APPLICABLE WHEN TELEMATICS
FITTED.

WATER
ORN 3373
A06

914748
ORW38296

2

2
-23475
Ao3

A3

321872
7502

Gy,

(HANDLE EARTH) ,‘-

GY,

GY

-+ (LOWER HANDLE)
(EARTH)

of

SCHEMATIC

# MOTOR DRIVE

=  VAC MOTOR

# BRUSH MOTOR

KEY: WIRE COLOURS

= SOLENOID VALVE

TELEMATICS|
et USER
INTERFACE e

+ CONTROL

DC
CHARGER!

DC BATTERY

BK - BLACK
- BLUE_

GR - GREEN
GY - GREEN/YELLOP"
R - ORANCE

RED
SL - SLATE
VH - PHITE
M- YELLOY

(CHARGER COVER EARTH)

A
9?4965 (94
DRW-24357
A03

(CHARGER PLATE EARTH)
+

£
; Jaler
8%

§




WIRING DIAGRAM

COMP. No
915537

DRG. No

DRW-39528

WIRING DIAGRAM.TWINTEC.2S.3WCR.230.56.TD.PLG (TBL4045 & TBL4055 LFP/230V/1 BATTERY)

ISSUE REVISION

DRAWN(APPD |

DATE

Ao

TELEMATICS LOOM NUMBER CORRECTED

JW MB [28/03/23

1S ATTED.
911544 (ANTHRACITE)
I 912614 %NW:K)
| 912613 (GREY)
- 32741
| o

915228
7

R9w03377
DRY-22593
A2

915234

DRW;DS?Mu

=
(CHASSIS EARTH) ¥

SCHEMATIC

> VAC MoTOR

==> MOTOR DRIVE ¢=F> BRUSH MOTOR
O T SOLENOID VALVE B - BLE
3 or -
TELEMATICS| R -
RD

USER
INTERFACE <=t o, ¢ (D% DC BATTERY sL-
+ CONTROL

N

915240
905876 BK |RD -
DRW-25237 nnwwznom
RD A04
——C—=
a RD
321872
r:ad
914255
DRW-37135 [
A01 3
(HANDLE EARTH)
o !
23475 o
A03
o (CHARGER COVER EARTH)  (CHARGER PLATE EARTH)
5.<ww=n HANDLE) *o- 0¥
n? (EARTH) DRW_24357
403
:w 39496
DRY-~
Ao4

914042 = UNVERSAL VOLTAGE (LFP) [&
DRY-36620 A0{




COMP. No DRG. No
W/R/NG D/A GRA M 915537  |DRW—-39528
WIRING DIAGRAM.TWINTEC.2S.3WCR.250.56.TD.PLG (TBL4045 & TBL4055 LFP/ZBOV/1 BAWERY)

ISSUE REVISION DRAWN|APPD. DATE
A06 TELEMATICS LOOM NUMBER CORRECTED JW MB [28/03/23

ONLY APPLICABLE WHEN TELEMATICS
\S FITTED.

911544 IRACITE)
912614 (BLACK)
912615 (GREY)
DRW-—32741
A2

916367
DRW—40834
A02

915228
DRW-39037
A02

915370
DRW-39208
A03

BK| BK| BK

| —r—e

e e

914680 @ 5[0 | |
DRW-38645 L
A02 ==~ (M

;J W [;

915240 DRW-32926
DRW—-39051
AD1

321872
DRW-17502
A3

o]
(HANDLE EARTH) ¢

o]
(CHARGER COVER EARTH)  (CHARGER PLATE EARTH)
P OV
904965 [2]
DRW—24357
AD3

—=0F @
g__ A0S
*
3
&%
3

[> vac motor
l—{» MOTOR DRIVE {—1» BRUSH MOTOR KEY: WRE COLOURS
Bt = Bloe
[> SOLENOID VALVE BL - BLUE
o = GRetn veLLow
TELEMATICS Al A
R -
INTERFACE 4t DC BATTERY 5 - S
YL - YELLOW
P — PURPLE




WIRING DIAGRAM

COMP. No
915542

DRW-39536

DRG. No

WIRING DIAGRAM.TWINTEC.2S.3WCR.120.56.TD.PLG (TBL4045 & TBL4055 LFP/120V/1 BATTERY)

ISSUE REVISION DRAWNI|APPD. DATE
A06 TELEMATICS LOOM NUMBER UPDATED N MB [28/03/23
Fonwy aeoucime e Techancs |
| ' FED. |
| 911544 (ANTHRACITE) |
912614 (BLACK) |
| 912615 (GREY)
| mw:‘.;zzu- |
| |
I |
| . !
916367
| o !
| |
| 9Wm»r
| ORW-33075
e i - e
915228
DRW-39037
%02
Bk| Bk BK
WWA-a32&645
903377
—ﬂ ORY, 22593
H
915240
905876 -
DRw;oz‘szw B |*° mwms‘m|
RO
——C—
;q RD
32|57752c'2
]’:‘ 914255 Ao3
DRW-37133 Gy
A1 y.
(HANDLE EARTH)+O
5 )
WWA-‘]3 oY,
GY (CHARGER COVER EARTH) (CHARGER PLATE EARTH)
. (LOWER HANDLE) * oiess & +
(EARTH) .
GV? DR‘}?A}J“H
H—Ro
9
DRW-39436 _w:‘x‘E'g
03 o
g
2 Jais
g
89
8
5
"
o
g
>
>  VAC MOTOR
ety MOTOR DRIVE et BRUSH MOTOR KEY: ":lici""o“"s
M SOLENOID VALVE R
25 - gngEEAN/vmoV‘
TELEMATICS LA
T iEReace oe DC BATTERY ety
L G o
+ CONTROL | | CHARGER - e




Numatic International Spare Parts interal Code: 915625 Numatic International Spare Parts

Model No- PRO DRAWING: DRW-39685 ISS:A01 Model No:
TBL 3045/4045 BRUSH DECK ASSEMBLY EXPLODED VIEW 15/07/2022 - TBL 3045/4045 BRUSH DECK ASSEMBLY EXPLODED VIEW
NB: FOR TGB 3045 WIRING SEE DRAWING: DRW-22779 TEM: | (TEM No. DESCRIPTION: COMMENTS: ary.
NB: FOR TGB 4045 WD: DRW-22704
1 229258 |TT 345 GRAPHITE BASE MOULDING 1
904896 |HGB3045 RED BASE MOULDING (SPARES USE 905414) HBL 1
2 237380 |AMER MOTOR COVER 1
904897 |AMER MOTOR COVER (BLACK) HBL 1
3 229644 |450MM DIAMETER SPLASH SKIRT MOULDING 1
904898 [450MM DIAMETER SPLASH SKIRT MOULDING (BLACK) HBL 1
4 204021 |12.7MM STAINLESS STEEL HUB CAP 2
5 219719 |M6 X 16MM LONG HEXAGONAL STAINLESS STEEL HEAD BOLT 8
6 230048 |26MM EXTERNAL CIRCLIP 1
7 219644 |M5 FORM G STAINLESS STEEL WASHER 4
8 219345 |12MM EXTERNAL CIRCLIP 2
9 219647 |M6 FORM G STAINLESS STEEL WASHER 8
10 219642 |M6 STAINLESS STEEL NYLON INSERT NUT 4
11 291127 |M6 X 35 LONG HEX BOLT STAINLESS STEEL 4
12 219870 |M6 FORM A WASHER STAINLESS STEEL 4
13 204068 |3 INCH GREY WHEEL 4
14 208727 |DRIVE SHAFT 1
15 291079 |6MM X 30MM STAINLESS STEEL ROLL PIN 1
16 219606 |BRACKET SPACER 4
17 206013 |BUFFER WHEEL PIN 2
18 208011 |MOTOR MOUNTING SPACER 4
19 229025 |STANDARD GROMMET 4
20 229382 |REAR WHEEL PIN 2
21 392362 |MOTOR ADAPTOR PLATE PAINT SILVER GREY 1
22 205245 |AMER 100RPM MOTOR 1
23 223242 |PLUNGER MOUNTING PLATE MOULDING 1
24 229128 |PLUNGER 1
25 902556 |SOLENOID MOUNT MOULDING 1
26 206236 |PIVOT PIN 2
27 219639 |M8 STAINLESS STEEL NYLON INSERT NUT 2
28 219890 |(M4 X 12MM LONG POZI PAN STAINLESS STEEL SCREW 4
29 219394 |COMPRESSION SPRING 1
30 392249 |DECK MOUNT RH 1
31 392248 |DECK MOUNT BRACKET 1
32 902949 |TERMINATED SOLENOID CABLE.BLACK.125.0M5.2.24 1
33 291145 |M4 SHAKEPROOF WASHER STAINLESS STEEL 2
34 219687 |M4 STAINLESS STEEL NYLON INSERT NUT 2
35 291132 |M5 X 16MM LONG STAINLESS STEEL POZI PAN SEMS SCREW 4
36 902353 |M6 EXTERNAL SHAKEPROOF WASHER STAINLESS STEEL 8
37 230207 |DIE CAST CHUCK MACHINED 1
38 219569 |No8 X 1/2 INCH LONG POZI PAN STAINLESS STEEL PLASTITE SCREW 4

39 915212 [0.47UF 310V CAPACITOR ASSEMBLY 1




FloorCare

TBL4045 (50ah/100ah) / Telematics Exploded Spares 2 <

Walk-behind Battery Scrubber Dryer

1K

spoed 100 o

-(gzr:)kacity 4 O L




Description Part Number

1 NX1K LFP BATTERY TYPE (LI-ION) (50AH X 1) (100AH X 2) 911948
2 TGB4045 SEPARATOR ASSEMBLY 903838
3 TT/B 345 BARREL FILTER 206265
4 MESHLESS FILTER BASKET (RED) 906070
20 AMP MAXI FUSE (YELLOW) 221091

5 30 AMP MAXI FUSE (GREEN) 230104
FUSE 2.5A (6.3x32) 903066

6 FILLER CAP LID (RED) 903544
7 EXTENDED STRAINER 208888
8 TGB4045 TOP TANK ASSEMBLY 903842
9 TGB4045 BOTTOM TANK ASSEMBLY (LESS BATTERIES) 906104
DUMP HOSE ASSEMBLY WITH RED HOSE CAP 903977

28MM X 270MM LONG 3:1 STRETCH HOSE WITH RED CAP 903695

10 35MM X 250MM STRETCH HOSE (3:1) WITH ADJUSTABLE CUFF WITH CAP 901548
35MM X 690MM LONG 3:1 STRETCH HOSE (SHORT & LONG CUFF) 280019

VAC HOSE 650MM X @38MM 213058

HOSE GUIDE 237718

" UK TYPE CHARGING LEAD 220386
12 650 TWINTEC ALUMINIUM FLOOR TOOL (,RED TRIM, SERILOR BLADES) 904691
13 650 SERILOR BLADES 900518
14 450MM POLYSCRUB SCRUBBING BRUSH 606203

Disclaimer: Many factors beyond Numatic International Ltd control plus end user knowledge and control can affect the use and
performance of a Numatic International Ltd product in a particular application.

The user is solely responsible for evaluating Numatic International Ltd products and evaluating if said product is suitable for a
particular purpose and user’s method of application.



Spare Parts

606193 | Wander Floor Kit for all TGB 900518 | Replacement Green Polyurethane Blade Set, for 650 Floor Tool
machines (38mm)

606203 | 450mm Polyscrub Scrubbing Brush | 900525 | 400mm NuLoc2 Drive Board TT - TTB 4045
606204 | 450mm Nyloscrub Shampoo Brush | 900969 | Nuplex Pads - 3 Pack 430mm
606306 | 450mm LongLife Scrubbing Brush 900974 | Nuplex Pads - 5 Pack 430mm

606307 | 450mm LongLife 606401 | 400mm PadLoc Drive Board
Light Scrubbing Brush

609100 | Emptying Hose Extensions Kit 904691 | Alumnium Floor tool 650mm




FloorCare

L

Numatic International Limited. Chard, Somerset TA20 2GB
ENGLAND Tel: 01460 68600 www.numatic.co.uk

Numatic International GmbH. Frankische Stralle 15-19. D-30455 Hannover,
DEUTSCHLAND Tel: 05 11 98 42 16 0 www.numatic.de

Numatic International SAS. 13 / 17 rue du Valengelier. EAE La Tuilerie — 77500
CHELLES, FRANCE Tel: 01 64 72 61 61 www.numatic.fr

Numatic International BV. Vennootsweg 15, 2404 CG, Alphen aan den Rijn,
NEDERLAND Tel: 0172 467 999 www.numatic.nl

Numatic International (Pty.) Ltd. 16th & Pharmaceutical Roads, Midrand, Gauteng,
SOUTH AFRICA 1685 Tel: 0861 686 284 www.numatic.co.za

Numatic International Schweiz AG. Sihlbruggstrasse 3A, 6340 Baar.
SCHWEIZ Tel: 0041 (0) 41 76 80 76 - 0 www.numatic.ch

Numatic International ULDA. Rua da Boa Viagem, 177. 4470.210 Maia.
PORTUGAL Tel: +351 220 047 700 www.numatic.pt

Numatic International SLU. C/ La Forja, 41, 08840 Viladecans. (Barcelona),
SPAIN Tel: +34 93 647 22 22 www.numatic.es

Numatic International DENMARK. Frankische Strafle 15-19. D-30455 Hannover,
DEUTSCHLAND Tel: 05 11 98 42 16 0 www.numatic-online.dk

@ numatic.com ‘+44 (0)1460 68600
Sf e
NS§>KINGDOM

EXP-001076 07/23 (A01)




	Sheet1
	Drawing View4
	Drawing View5

	Sheet1
	Drawing View1

	Sheet1
	Drawing View1
	Drawing View2
	Drawing View3
	Drawing View4
	Drawing View5
	Drawing View6


